

NO. 21-5800

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GERALD ROSS PIZZUTO, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LaMONT ANDERSON *
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4539
Attorneys for Respondent
** Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CASES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Was Based Upon State, Not Federal Law.....	8
B. Pizzuto Failed To Properly Raise Before The Idaho Supreme Court The Question Presented Before This Court	15
C. Pizzuto Has Failed To Establish There Is A Conflict Between The Lower Courts	17
D. Pizzuto’s Question Does Not Implicate Important Issues Of National Concern And Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving The Alleged Conflict.....	23
E. <i>Atkins</i> Did Not Mandate The Use Of Clinical Definitions	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CASES

CASES

<u>Adams v. Robertson</u> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	9
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<u>Baze v. Rees</u> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	28
<u>Beaulieu v. U.S.</u> , 497 U.S. 1038 (1990)	21
<u>Berg v. Kendall</u> , 212 P.3d 1001 (Idaho 2009)	12
<u>Bobby v. Bies</u> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	27, 30, 31
<u>Bowling v. Kentucky</u> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005).....	29, 30
<u>Brumfield v. Cain</u> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	28
<u>Clark v. Quarterman</u> , 457 F.3d 441 (5 th Cir. 2006)	29
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)	20
<u>Duncan v. Henry</u> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	15
<u>Eby v. State</u> , 228 P.3d 998 (Idaho 2010)	11, 13
<u>Fulks v. Watson</u> , 4 F.4 th 586 (7 th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<u>Fuston v. State</u> , 470 P.3d 306 (Okla. Crim. App. 2020).....	20, 21
<u>Gray v. Netherland</u> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	15
<u>Green v. Johnson</u> , 515 F.3d 290 (4 th Cir. 2008).....	29
<u>Hall v. Florida</u> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	passim
<u>Hittson v. Chatman</u> , 576 U.S. 1028 (2015).....	25
<u>Howell v. Mississippi</u> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	9
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	15
<u>In Re Henry</u> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11 th Cir. 2014).....	22

<u>In re Lamkin</u> , 355 U.S. 59 (1957).....	17
<u>In Re Williams</u> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11 th Cir. 2018).....	20
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	20
<u>Kansas v. Carr</u> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	25
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	28
<u>McCoy v. Louisiana</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)	21
<u>Michigan v. Long</u> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9, 14
<u>Moore v. Texas</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017).....	30, 31
<u>Oregon v. Guzek</u> , 546 U.S. 517 (2005)	9
<u>Parker v. North Carolina</u> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970)	17
<u>Pennsylvania v. Labron</u> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	9
<u>Pizzuto v. Arave</u> , 280 F.3d 949 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	1
<u>Pizzuto v. Blades</u> , 2016 WL 6963030 (D. Idaho 2016).....	5, 6, 25
<u>Pizzuto v. Blades</u> , 729 F.3d 1211 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	4
<u>Pizzuto v. Blades</u> , 758 F.3d 1178 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	5
<u>Pizzuto v. Blades</u> , 933 F.3d 1166 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	6
<u>Pizzuto v. Blades</u> , 2012 WL 73236 (D. Idaho 2012).....	3, 4
<u>Pizzuto v. State (Pizzuto II)</u> , 903 P.2d 58 (Idaho 1995)	2
<u>Pizzuto v. State (Pizzuto III)</u> , 10 P.3d 742 (Idaho 2000).....	2
<u>Pizzuto v. State (Pizzuto V)</u> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008).....	passim
<u>Pizzuto v. State (Pizzuto VI)</u> , 233 P.3d 86 (Idaho 2010).....	2
<u>Pizzuto v. Yordy</u> , 141 S.Ct. 661 (2020).....	7
<u>Pizzuto v. Yordy</u> , 947 F.3d 510 (9 th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 10, 24

<u>Printcraft Press, Inc. v. Sunnyside Park Utilities, Inc.</u> , 283 P.3d 757 (Idaho 2012).....	12
<u>Profits Plus Capital Management, LLC v. Podesta</u> , 332 P.3d 785 (Idaho 2014).....	12
<u>Reeves v. State</u> , 226 So.3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)	20, 22
<u>Rhoades, et al. v. State (Pizzuto IV)</u> , 233 P.3d 61 (Idaho 2010)	2
<u>Schriro v. Smith</u> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005)	28
<u>Shoop v. Hill</u> , 139 S.Ct. 504 (2019)	30, 31
<u>Smith v. Sharp</u> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10 th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<u>Solis v. Garcia</u> , 219 F.3d 922 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	15
<u>State v. Hosey</u> , 11 P.3d 1101 (Idaho 2000)	16
<u>State v. Nez</u> , 950 P.2d 1289 (Idaho Ct. App. 1997)	16
<u>State v. Pizzuto (Pizzuto I)</u> , 810 P.2d 680 (Idaho 1991).....	1
<u>State v. Prestwich</u> , 783 P.2d 298 (Idaho 1989).....	16
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 224 P.3d 485 (Idaho 2009)	16
<u>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 737 F.3d 378 (6 th Cir. 2013).....	20
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	22
<u>U.S. v. Caro</u> , 597 F.3d 608 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	32
<u>Van Tran v. Colson</u> , 764 F.3d 594 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	20
<u>Wood v. Allen</u> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	28
<u>Woodall v. Commonwealth</u> , 563 S.W.3d 1 (2018).....	30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2241	18

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2255(e) 18, 23

I.C. § 19-2515A 2, 3, 25

I.C. § 19-2719 2

2003 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch. 136 §§ 4 & 6..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A National Survey of State Legislation Defining Mental Retardation: Implications for Policy and Practice After Atkins, 25 Behav. Sci. Law 781 (2007)..... 29

RULES

I.A.R. 35..... 15, 17

I.R.C.P. 60(b)(6) passim
